Republic of the Philippines Province of Cebu

CITY OF NAGA



Excerpt from the minutes of the regular session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu held on April 11, 2012 at the City Session Hall, City of Naga, Cebu.

Present: HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR HON. VENCI R. DEL MAR HON. ELMER Q. LAPITAN HON. OTHELLO M. CHIONG HON. ALEXANDER R. LARA HON. NILO B. ALINSONORIN HON. LETECIA F. ABANGAN HON. PORFERIO V. RESABA HON. DOMINGA P. MILLENA HON. RODRIGO A. NAVARRO HON. CARMELINO N. CRUZ HON. ALEXA MANNA B. CHIONG HON. VIRGILIO M. CHIONG

- Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- SK President
- ABC President

Absent:

ORDINANCE NO. 2012-001

AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE NEW BUILDING LOCATED AT THE **RECLAMATION AREA AT THE BACK OF THE NEW CITY HALL AS ENAN** CHIONG ACTIVITY CENTER

WHEREAS, the City Government of Naga, Cebu is almost through with the construction of a new building located at the reclamation area at the back of the new City Hall to replace the Naga Sports Complex;

WHEREAS, it is the consensus of this Body to name the new building in honor of the late former Mayor Ferdinand Mendiola Chiong, commonly and publicly known to Naganians as Enan Chiong, in recognition of his exemplary performance in public service and his outstanding contribution to the development of the City of Naga, Cebu;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Porferio V. Resaba, Jr., seconded by all Sangguniang Panlungsod Members present, to enact, promulgate this Ordinance above titled:-

BE IT ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu - 11 that:

SECTION 1. The new building constructed by the City Government of Naga, Cebu, located at the reclamation area, at the back of the new City Hall, is hereby named as ENAN CHIONG ACTIVITY CENTER;

Page 1 of 2 pages -

Ordinance No. 2012-001 SP, City of Naga, Cebu Page 2 of 2 pages

SECTION 2. Copies of this Ordinance shall be furnished to the National Historical Institute, Office of the President of the Republic of the Philippines and other concerned offices, for their information, reference and documentation;

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 11th day of April 2012.

April 30, 2012

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the afore-qouted Ordinance taken from the minutes on file.

ATTESTED BY:---

DELFIN R. SEÑOR Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED BY: VALDEMAR M. CHIONG Mayor

DELZA/T. ARELLANO

Secretary to the Sanggunian